Illinois law.

Section 1010.55  Syndromic Data Verification, Review, and Comment Procedures

a)	The facility will participate in on-boarding and validation by submitting test messages to the Department in HL7 version 2.5.1 format.

b)	Validation will include Department review of test messages demonstrating the ability to send all data elements listed in Appendix L. Upon Department approval, facilities will begin sending continuous live data as a production feed, post-testing. The Department will review the first 30-days of messages in production for completion and accuracy with code sets as a second step in validation. The Department will confirm whether the submission is valid.

c)	The Department will process data from the HL7 message, extracting the data and storing it in Department technology infrastructure.

d)	The Department will send modified messages to the Centers for Disease Control and Prevention for additional processing into analytical applications for use by public health authorities as identified in the Control of Communicable Diseases Code.

e)	The facility will send messages from an ONC NIST-certified interface.

f)	The facility technical contact information will be provided to the Department and kept up-to-date for the Department to utilize in the event data submission issues arise.  This will include a facility point of contact and can also include an Electronic Medical Record vendor at the discretion of the facility.

g)	The facility will complete a re-validation process, when there is a major upgrade, long outage or vendor change to the facility’s Electronic Medical Record. Notification shall be made to the Department at least 30 days prior to a change that requires a need for re-validation.

h)	The facility will respond within 15 days to any Department identified errors or needs for improvements and corrections of data quality. This may include review of chief complaint content for free text content improvements, incomplete information or non-standardized coded data.

i)	The facility may be asked for independent confirmation of counts of total visits, visit types or specific causes (such as overdose counts) to confirm accuracy and validity of the syndromic surveillance data.

j)	The Department will supply annual documentation that the facility is compliant with Promoting Interoperability standards for Federal CMS reimbursement.

(Source:  Added at 47 Ill. Reg. 4017, effective March 10, 2023)
